

Jon E. Hastings (615) 252-2306 Fax: (615) 252-6306 Email: jhastings@boultcummings.com

May 21, 2001

Mr. David Waddell **Executive Director** Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243

> In Re: Petition of MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Re:

> > and Brooks Fiber Communications of Tennessee, Inc. for Arbitration of Certain Terms and Conditions of Proposed Agreement with BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Concerning Interconnection and Resale Under the

Telecommunications Act of 1996

Docket No. 00-00309

Dear Mr. Waddell:

Enclosed please find an original and thirteen (13) copies of errata sheets which should be appended to the depositions of Alphonso J. Varner (Exhibit 3), Ronald M. Pate (Exhibit 4), David Scollard (Exhibit 5) and W. Keith Milner (Exhibit 6) previously filed in the above docket.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

BOULT, CUMMINGS, CONNERS & BERRY, PLC

JEH/th

Enclosures

cc: Guy M. Hicks, Esq. Dulaney L. O'Roark III, Esq.

- 11	-
1	DEPOSITION OF ALPHONSO J. VARNER/FCB
2.	Page No. 59 Line No. 20 should read: ORDER TNSTEAD
3	
4	And the reason for the change is:
*	Page No. 82 Line No. 9 should read: "Inter LATA" ENSTEAD OF "INTRA LATA"
6	
7	And the reason for the change is:
8	Page No. 83 Line No. 5 should read: 8ENT SHOULD BE INSTEAD OF "CENT"
9	And the reason for the change is:
10	
11	Page No. 96 Line No. 11 should read: "In the" INSTEAD OF "AND A"
12	And the reason for the change is:
13 14	Page No. 98 Line No. 18 should read: "Scoulard" INSTEAD OF "SCHOLAR"
15 16	And the reason for the change is:
17	133 - 1 Should read. "PARTS"
18	And the reason for the change is:
20	127-1 23 should read. "FCC"
2:	And the reason for the change is:
2	2
2	Page No. $\frac{149}{\text{Line No.}}$ should read: $\frac{\text{"PROTOCOL"}}{\text{PROFILE"}}$
2	And the reason for the change is:
2	
	11

1	DEPOSITION OF ALPHONSO J. VARNER/FCB
2	Page No Line No should read: "do testing" INSTEAD OF "USE TASKING"
3	And the reason for the change is:
4	
5	Page No. 189 Line No., 19 should read: "FCC" INSTEAD OF "SEC"
6	And the reason for the change is:
7	
8	Page No. 221 Line No. 21 should read: "QUOTED" INSTEAD OF "FOLDED"
9	And the reason for the change is:
10	
11	Page No. 23/ Line No. 22 should read: "the Eighth" CIRCUIT" INSTEAD OF "today's SERVICE"
12	And the reason for the change is:
14	Page No. 234 Line No. 14 should read: "the WHOLE" INSTEAD OF "OLD"
15 16	And the reason for the change is:
17	Page No. 234 Line No. 21 should read: "bill" INSTEAD OF "butlo"
18	And the reason for the change is:
19	224 22
20	Page No. 234 Line No. 22 should read: "We would" TNSTEAD OF "Why we wouldn't"
21	And the reason for the change is:
22	
23	Page No. 239 Line No. 5 should read: "PRICES" INSTEAD OF "PROCESS"
24	And the reason for the change is:
25	

1	DEPOSITION OF ALPHONSO J. VARNER/FCB
2	Page No. 247 Line No. 3 should read: "SERVICE" INSTEAD OF "LINE"
3 4	And the reason for the change is:
5	Page No. 247Line No. 7 should read: "LONGER" INSTEAD OF "LONG-WARD"
6	And the reason for the change is:
7	Page No. 247 Line No. 11 should read: "than" INSTEAD OF "IN"
9 L 0	And the reason for the change is:
11	Page No. 26 Line No. 2 should read: "isn't" TNSTEAD OF "is" And the reason for the change is:
12	And the reason for the change is:
14	Page No. 264 Line No. 6 should read: "isn't" INSTEAD OF "is"
15 16	And the reason for the change is:
17 18	If supplemental or additional pages are necessary, please furnish same in typewriting annexed to this deposition.
19	
20	ALPHONSO J. VARNER
21	Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the day of, 2000.
22	Notary Public
24	My commission expires:
2.5	

1	DEPOSITION OF ALPHONSO J. VARNER/FCB
2	Page No. 269 Line No. 15 should read: (RINCT) TNSTEAD OF (ROUND)
3	And the reason for the change is:
4	
5	Page No. 276 Line No. 14 should read: "homed" FNSTEAD OF "howed"
6 7	And the reason for the change is:
8	Page No Line No should read:
9	And the reason for the change is:
11	Page No Line No should read:
12	And the reason for the change is:
14	Page No Line No should read:
15 16	And the reason for the change is:
17	Page No Line No should read:
18 19	And the reason for the change is:
20	Page No Line No should read:
21 22	And the reason for the change is:
23	Page No Line No should read:
24 25	And the reason for the change is:

2918,281

1	DEPOSITION OF ALPHONSO J. VARNER/FCB
2	Page No Line No should read:
3	And the reason for the change is:
5	Page No Line No should read:
6 7	And the reason for the change is:
8	Page No Line No should read:
9	And the reason for the change is:
11	Page No Line No should read:
12	And the reason for the change is:
14	Page No Line No should read:
15 16	And the reason for the change is:
17	If supplemental or additional pages are necessary, please furnish same in typewriting annexed to this
18	deposition.
19	DAVa.
20	ALPHONSO J. VARNER
21	Sworn to and subscribed before me,
22	this the day of luguet, 2000.
23	Notary Public Notary Public, Gwinnett County, Georgia
24	My commission expires: My Commission Expires March 17, 2003
25	

DEPOSITION OF RONALD M. PATE/CBS

I do hereby certify that I have read all

1) There are no changes noted.X2) The following changes are noted:

questions propounded to me and all answers

Colleen B. Seidl, and that:

given by me on August 9, 2000, taken before

Pursuant to Rule 30(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and/or Georgia Code Annotated 81A-130 (B)(6)(e), both of which read in part: Any changes in form or substance which you desire to make shall be entered upon the deposition...with a statement of the reasons given...for making them. Accordingly, to assist you in effecting corrections, please use the form below:

Page No. 7 Line No. 20 should read: Service Quality
Measurements, the Sams. We have a grid

And the reason for the change is: The word Monagement was charged to Measurements

Page No. 30 Line No. 17 should read:

standards today commo out of OBF for you LSP, you

And the reason for the change is: provided clarity - changed "and come out" to read "coming out of"

Page No. 50 Line No. 21-22 should read:

And the reason for the change is: Did not say this and makes no sense. Does not go with statement.

Page No. 54 Line No. 9 should read:

elenents defined out of the UNE rememble order,

onlow good

And the reason for the change is: provide clarity - changed " to find out a" to read "defined out of the"

1 DEPOSITION OF RONALD M. PATE/CBS Page No. 137 Line No. 10 should read: thrug and still 2 gets it to go downs tream. It is 3 And the reason for the change is: prunte clarity - charged "get it to you going claim" to "gets it to go downsteam 5 Page No. 151 Line No. 20 should read: 6 talked about in the testimeny CSOTS. 7 And the reason for the change is: Corrected acronym from "Csacs" to "Csats" 8 Page No. 153 Line No. 17 should read: is probably 9 working though toATA WFA or LMUS. Thet's how 10 11 And the reason for the change is: corrected acronyon from "WAFA" to "WFA" 12 Page No. 154 Line No. 16822 should read: Greet acromyn - "CMUS" should be "COSMOS" 13 14 And the reason for the change is: 15 Page No. 155 Line No. 5 should read: Covered acrony of the "Csacs" to "Csats". 16 17 18 And the reason for the change is: 19 Page No. 188 Line No. 2 should read: 20 that a team is to be charged this month 21 And the reason for the change is: _nrunde clarity - Changed " changed " the read" to be changed" 22 23 Page No. Line No. should read: 24 25 And the reason for the change is:

DEPOSITION OF RONALD M. PATE/CBS	
Page No Line No should read:	
And the reason for the change is:	
Page No Line No should read:	
And the reason for the change is:	
Page No Line No should read:	
And the reason for the change is:	
Page No Line No should read:	
And the reason for the change is:	
If supplemental or additional pages are necessary,	
please furnish same in typewriting annexed to this deposition.	
RONALD M. PATE	
Sworn to and subscribed before me,	
this the <u>a4</u> day of Hugust 2000.	
Notary Public.	1
My commission our man Motory Dubling	
My Commission Expires Feb. 19. 2004	

DEPOSITION OF DAVID SCOLLARD/CBS

I do hereby certify that I have read all questions propounded to me and all answers given by me on August 10, 2000, taken before Colleen B. Seidl, and that:

- 1) There are no changes noted.
- 2) The following changes are noted:

Pursuant to Rule 30(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and/or Georgia Code Annotated 81A-130 (B)(6)(e), both of which read in part: Any changes in form or substance which you desire to make shall be entered upon the deposition...with a statement of the reasons given...for making them. Accordingly, to assist you in effecting corrections, please use the form below:

Page No. 5 Line No. 21 should read: Signaling indicate a number to which And the reason for the change is: 700000 in correctly. Page No. 6 Line No. 20 should read: believe the actual field name in the signaling is And the reason for the change is: Transco in correctly. Page No. 12 Line No. 11 should read: who ANZ in Signal will be recor And the reason for the change is: transcriber incorrecth Page No. 15 Line No. 25 should read: telephone numbers, for example. And the reason for the change is: franscribed

24

incorrectly

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 -

20

21

22

23

25

1	DEPOSITION OF DAVID SCOLLARD/CBS
2	Page No. 24 Line No. 11 should read: these
3	CQ [IS
4	And the reason for the change is: transcribed
5	incorrectly
6	Page No. 26 Line No. 14 should read: factors in those cases where CPN is not delivered and
7	
8	And the reason for the change is: transcribed
9	Page No. 27 Line No. 14 should read: looking 9t the fotal traffic, so it's not 5
10	an 10141 1/914/11 30:12 not 3
11	And the reason for the change is:
12	Page No 37 ring No 11
13	Page No. 37 Line No. 12 should read: Carrier is the only party that knows whether that
14	
15	And the reason for the change is: transcribed
16	Page No. 38 Line No. 10 should read: think they can record it in a switch recording!
17	- Suites recording!
18	And the reason for the change is:
19	Page No. 45 Line No. 9 should read:
20	Page No. 45 Line No. 9 should read: The PITU is Percent Intra State
21	LATEC-LATA
22	And the reason for the change is: transcribed
23	Page No. 47 Line No. 25 should read: 95 the
24	custamen of record.
25	And the reason for the change is: jagazzined
-	incorrectly.

DEPOSITION OF W. KEITH MILNER/CBS

I do hereby certify that I have read all questions propounded to me and all answers given by me on August 11, 2000, taken before Colleen B. Seidl, and that:

- 1) There are no changes noted.
- 2) The following changes are noted:

Pursuant to Rule 30(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and/or Georgia Code Annotated 81A-130 (B)(6)(e), both of which read in part: Any changes in form or substance which you desire to make shall be entered upon the deposition...with a statement of the reasons given...for making them. Accordingly, to assist you in effecting corrections, please use the form below:

Page No. 15 Line No. 20 should read: COPURE " HERE" WITH ITER"
And the reason for the change is:
Page No. 23 Line No. 20 should read: RESERVED'I
And the reason for the change is:
Page No. 36 Line No. 2 should read: REPLACE "NEEDED" WITH "DEEDED"
And the reason for the change is:
Page No. 69 Line No. 70 should read:
And the reason for the change is:

1	DEPOSITION OF W. KEITH MILNER/CBS
2	Page No. Z Line No. Z should read:
3	REPLACE "AT" WITH " THAT"
4	
7	And the reason for the change is:
5	- 20 +7
6	Page No. 20Line No. 13 should read: POPLACE "FUSE" WITH "FUSE"
. 7	
, 8	And the reason for the change is:
9	Page No. Line No. 23 should read:
10	PEDLACE ILFUSEIL MITH ILFUSED I
11	And the reason for the change is:
12 13	Page No. 94 Line No. + should read: Coplace 'place' with "plast"
14	
15	And the reason for the change is:
16 17	Page No. (Line No. 17 should read: POPLACE '14" UITH # "1"
18	And the reason for the change is:
1.9	
20	Page No. 133 Line No. 5 should read: works " MCT's" wint "BELLSOUN'S"
21	
22	And the reason for the change is:
23	Page No. 156 Line No. 19 should read: VEGUACIE "SWITCH BOARD" WITH " SWITCH PORT"
25	And the reason for the change is:
i H	

	DEPOSITION OF W. KEITH MILNER/CBS
	age No. 194 Line No. 9 should read:
4	SEPLACE "YOU DIDA'T" WITH "HE DID
-	
Ā	nd the reason for the change is:
_	
F	age No. 700 Line No. 70 should read:
-	REPLACE "LIST" WITH "MOS"
_	
P	nd the reason for the change is:
	Page No. 20^{C} Line No. $\sqrt{}$ should read:
_	REPLACE "COLLO" WITH "POLE"
_	
Ī	and the reason for the change is:
F	Page No. 721 Line No. 24 should read:
	REPLACE "MEAN" WITH "MIND"
-	
7	and the reason for the change is:
ī	Page No. $\frac{23}{6}$ Line No. $\frac{5}{5}$ should read:
_	BODLACE "SUB-10" WITH "SUB-TEAD"
_	
7	And the reason for the change is:
	and the reason for the change is.
_	0.72
	Page No. 27 Line No. 1 should read:
-	the desired one to give with two
-	
7	And the reason for the change is:
-	.,,
]	Page No. 273 Line No. 6 should read:
	REPLACE "IOMS" WITH "MOS"
-	. N
-	

	DEPOSITION OF W. KEITH MILNER/CBS
P -	age No. 202 Line No. 6 should read: ACPLACE "CLECS" WITH "CLECIS"
Ā	nd the reason for the change is:
P -	age No Line No should read:
- A	and the reason for the change is:
P -	Page No Line No should read:
Ā	and the reason for the change is:
F	Page No Line No should read:
	and the reason for the change is:
F	of supplemental or additional pages are necessary, please furnish same in typewriting annexed to this deposition. W. KEITH MILNER
t	Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the 25th day of August 2000.
	Notary Public. My commission expires: Notary Public, 1993 County
	pires Mar. 2. 2002

